



English

SAFETY INFORMATION AND COMPLIANCES

Handle the product with care. It contains sensitive electronic components including a battery and can be damaged or cause injuries if dropped, burned, disassembled or exposed to excessive heat or liquids.

Do not use the product if damaged.

Do not disassemble, modify, repair or replace parts by yourself.

ROCK SAFELY

Enjoy your music responsibly. According to the American Speech-Language-Hearing Association, "listening to headphones at high volumes for extended periods of time can directly result in lifelong hearing loss". At V-MODA, we are dedicated to providing an enjoyable listening experience, but we also care greatly about your personal health and safety. We recommend that you listen to your headphones at comfortable volume levels for reasonable periods of time.

How to enjoy your music responsibly:

- Turn down the volume. A good point of reference is half volume
- Limit listening time. Give your hearing a "time out"

Be aware of surroundings. Do not use headphones during activities such as driving, bicycling or jogging while on public roads. Many states have laws prohibiting such actions. Obey local laws, be alert and listen responsibly.

Caution around children. Keep out of reach of children, as the parts included with this product can be a choking hazard. This product is not intended for children under 7 years of age.

PROTECTING YOUR HEADPHONES

- The product is sweat and weather resistant; it is not intended for use while swimming
- Use provided carry case while idle
- Keep headphones clean and free of debris
- Do not place heavy objects on the product to avoid damages and malfunctions
- Should an abnormality or malfunction occur,

immediately turn off the unit and contact V-MODA Support (V-MODA.com/Support)

CLEANING YOUR HEADPHONES

To keep your headphones clean, periodically remove the silicone fittings and wash them with a mild detergent and water. Do not forget to rinse and dry them before putting the fittings back on earbuds. Also, make sure to wipe earpiece with a dry cloth or equivalent.

TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY

The operating temperature of this device is between -10°C (14°F) to 45°C (113°F). The battery will not work properly if temperature is beyond that range. Do not use or store the product in locations with extreme temperatures and/or humidity.

STATIC ELECTRICITY

In particularly dry air conditions, mild tingling may be felt on your ears. This is a result of static electricity accumulated in the body, and not a malfunction of the headphones. Wearing clothes made from natural materials can minimize the effect.

HEARING SAFETY

The Occupational Safety Health Administration has developed the following noise exposure chart to help determine what levels and lengths of listening are safe.

Sound Level dBA	Maximum Listening Duration
90	8 hrs
92	6 hrs
95	3 hrs
100	2 hrs
102	1 ½ hrs
105	1 hr
110	½ hr
115	¼ hr or less

POWER AND FREQUENCY

Power Transmission:


Bluetooth EDR Mode (π/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK): 2.38dBm

Frequency Band(s): 2.40GHz~2.480GHz



COMPLIANCES

NOTE: This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.




NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, this is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, you are encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the

following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a different circuit than the one to which the receiver is connected
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help



This equipment requires shielded interface cables in order to meet FCC class B limit.



Changes or modifications not expressly approved by V-MODA could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines in Supplement C to OET65.



This equipment has very low levels of RF energy that it deemed to comply without testing of specific absorption ration (SAR).


This device complies with Industry Canada license exempt RSS standard(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.



CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)" for Class B devices.

This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment has very low levels of RF energy that it deemed to comply without testing of specific absorption ratio (SAR). (RSS-102 §2.6).



CE V-MODA LLC hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and all other applicable EU directive requirements. The complete declaration of conformity can be found at V-MODA.com/COMPLIANCE.



Please dispose of used batteries properly, following local regulations. Do not incinerate.




This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. When you decide to dispose of this product and/or its battery, do so in accordance with local environment laws and guidelines.

V-MODA LLC
5100 S. Eastern Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90040



Français

INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ ET DE CONFORMITÉ



Utilisez le produit avec précaution. Il contient des composants électroniques fragiles, en particulier une batterie, et peut être abîmé ou causer des dommages s'il tombe, est brûlé, démonté ou exposé à des chaleurs excessives ou des liquides. N'utilisez pas le produit s'il est abîmé. Ne démontez, modifiez, réparez ou changez pas des pièces par vous-même.

ÉCOUTEZ EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ

Profitez de votre musique de manière responsable. Selon l'association American Speech-Language-Hearing, « écouter de la musique au casque à fort volume pendant de longues périodes peut entraîner des pertes auditives définitives ». Chez V-MODA, notre but est de proposer une expérience sonore agréable, mais nous sommes également très attentifs à votre santé et votre sécurité personnelles. Nous vous recommandons d'écouter votre musique

au casque à des niveaux de volume confortables pendant un temps raisonnable.

Comment profiter de votre musique de manière responsable:

- Baissez le volume. La moitié du volume maximal constitue une bonne référence
- Limitez le temps d'écoute. Faites faire des pauses auditives à vos oreilles

Soyez attentif aux bruits environnants. N'utilisez pas votre casque durant des activités telles que la conduite en voiture ou à vélo, ou le jogging sur la voie publique. De nombreux pays ont instauré des lois dans ce sens. Respectez ces lois, soyez vigilant et écoutez de manière responsable.

Précautions envers les enfants. Ne laissez pas le casque à portée des enfants, car certains de ses composants peuvent présenter un danger d'étouffement. Ce produit n'est pas destiné aux enfants de moins de sept ans.

PROTÉGER VOTRE CASQUE

- Ce produit est étanche à la pluie et la transpiration

Il ne peut être utilisé en nageant

- Rangez-le dans son étui de protection lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas
- Gardez ce casque propre et à l'abri des débris
- Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur ce casque pour éviter les dommages et mauvais fonctionnements
- Si un mauvais fonctionnement survenait, éteignez immédiatement le casque et contactez le service client V-MODA (V-MODA.com/Support)

NETTOYER VOTRE CASQUE

Pour garder votre casque propre, enlevez régulièrement les embouts en silicone et nettoyez-les avec un détergent doux et de l'eau. Rincez-les soigneusement et séchez-les avant de les remettre sur les écouteurs du casque. Prenez soin également d'essuyer les écouteurs avec un tissu sec.

TEMPÉRATURE ET HUMIDITÉ

Cet appareil est prévu pour fonctionner entre -10°C et 45°C. La batterie ne fonctionne pas correctement en dehors de cette plage de températures. Ne rangez pas le produit dans des endroits soumis à des températures ou taux d'humidité extrêmes.

ÉLECTRICITÉ STATIQUE

Dans certaines situations de sécheresse de l'air, un léger picotement peut être ressenti au niveau des oreilles. Il s'agit d'une conséquence de l'électricité statique accumulée dans le corps et non d'un mauvais fonctionnement du casque. Porter des vêtements constitués de fibres naturelles peut minimiser cet effet.

ÉCOUTE SANS DANGER

La Occupational Safety Health Administration a développé la grille suivante pour aider à déterminer quelles durées d'écoute à quels niveaux de volume sont sans danger.

Niveau sonore En dBA	Durée d'écoute Maximum
90	8 heures
92	6 heures
95	3 heures
100	2 heures
102	1 heures 30
105	1 heures
110	30 minutes
115	15 minutes ou moins




PUISSANCE ET FRÉQUENCES

Puissance de transmission:

Mode EDR Bluetooth (œ)/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK): 2,38dBm

Gamme de fréquences: 2,40 GHz à 2,480 GHz

CONFORMITÉ



NOTE: L'appareil est conforme au paragraphe 15 des règles de la FCC (Commission fédérale des communications). Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférence nocives, et (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris celles qui pourraient causer un fonctionnement non désiré.



NOTE: Cet équipement a été testé et s'est montré conforme aux limites des appareils numériques de classe B, conformément au paragraphe 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites ont été fixées pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives d'une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut diffuser une énergie de fréquences radio. S'il n'est pas installé et utilisé selon les instructions du fabricant,

il peut causer des interférences nocives aux communications radio.

Il n'existe cependant aucune garantie que les interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nocives à la réception de radio ou de télévision, mises en évidence en allumant ou éteignant l'équipement, nous vous encourageons à essayer de corriger l'interférence par l'une ou plusieurs de ces mesures:

- Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception
- Augmentez la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur
- Connectez l'équipement à une prise située sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché
- Consultez un revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide


Cet équipement nécessite des câbles blindés afin d'être conforme aux limites de la classe B selon la FCC.



Des modifications non expressément approuvées par V-MODA pourraient empêcher l'utilisateur de faire fonctionner l'équipement.

L'émetteur ne doit pas être placé près de ou être utilisé avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.


Cet équipement est compatible avec les limites d'exposition aux radiations fixées par la FCC en environnement non contrôlé et est compatible avec les limites d'exposition aux fréquences radio (FR) posées par la FCC.



Vous trouverez des conseils dans le Supplément C au OET65. Cet équipement émet de très faibles niveaux d'énergie FR, présumés être compatibles sans test avec les taux d'absorptions spécifiques (TAS).

Cet appareil est compatible avec les règles de l'industrie canadienne aux standards RSS.

Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférence nocives, et (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris celles qui pourraient causer un fonctionnement non désiré.



CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)" pour appareils de classe B.

Cet équipement est compatible avec les limites d'exposition aux radiations IC fixées en environnement non contrôlé et est compatible avec les limites d'exposition IC aux fréquences radio (RF) posées par la RSS-102. Cet équipement émet de très faibles niveaux d'énergie FR présumés être compatibles sans test avec les taux d'absorptions spécifiques (TAS). (RSS-102 §2.6).



V-MODA LLC déclare par la présente que ce produit est en accord avec les recommandations essentielles et autres dispositions de la Directive 2014/53/EU et autres directives européennes applicables. La déclaration de conformité complète peut être consultée sur V-MODA.com/COMPLIANCE.



Veillez vous débarrasser des batteries usagées de manière responsable, en suivant les règles nationales. Ne les incinerez pas.



Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne peut être considéré comme un déchet ménager, et devra être déposé dans un centre approprié afin d'être recyclé. Lorsque vous déciderez de vous débarrasser de ce produit et/ou de sa batterie, veuillez le faire dans le respect des lois et recommandations nationales.


V-MODA LLC

5100 S. Eastern Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90040



Deutsch

SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN UND COMPLIANCES



Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit dem Produkt um. Dieses enthält empfindliche elektronische Komponenten inklusive einer Batterie und kann beschädigt werden oder Verletzungen verursachen, wenn es fallen gelassen, verbrannt, zerlegt oder übermäßiger Hitze oder Flüssigkeiten ausgesetzt wird. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist. Zerlegen, modifizieren, reparieren und ersetzen Sie keine Bestandteile des Produkts.

SICHERES HÖREN

Genießen Sie Ihre Musik verantwortungsbewusst. Entsprechend der American Speech-Language-Hearing Association kann das "Hören über Kopfhörer bei hoher Lautstärke über einen längeren Zeitraum unmittelbar zum lebenslangen Verlust des Hörempfindens führen." Wir bei V-MODA haben es uns zur Aufgabe gemacht, Ihnen ein genussvolles



Hörerlebnis zu ermöglichen. Gleichzeitig legen wir großen Wert auf Ihre persönliche Gesundheit und Sicherheit. Aus diesem Grund empfehlen wir die Verwendung Ihres Kopfhörers in angenehmer Lautstärke über einen jeweils angemessenen Zeitraum.

So genießen Sie Ihre Musik verantwortungsbewusst:

- Regeln Sie die Lautstärke auf einen angenehmen Pegel herab. Als guter Anhaltspunkt fungiert eine mittige Reglerposition
- Begrenzen Sie die Hördauer. Gönnen Sie Ihrem Gehör immer wieder eine Pause

Achten Sie auf Ihre Umgebung. Verwenden Sie keinen Kopfhörer bei Aktivitäten, wie Autofahren, Radfahren oder Joggen auf öffentlichen Straßen. Viele Länder haben Gesetze, die derartige Handlungen verbieten. Befolgen Sie die örtlichen Gesetze, seien Sie wachsam und achten Sie aufmerksam auf Ihre Umgebung.

Vorsicht bei Kindern. Sorgen Sie dafür, das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufzubewahren, da die mit diesem Produkt



gelieferten Teile eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen können. Dieses Produkt ist nicht für Kinder unter sieben Jahren geeignet.

SCHÜTZEN SIE IHREN KOPFHÖRER

- Dieses Produkt ist schweiß- und wetterbeständig; das Gerät ist nicht für den Gebrauch beim Schwimmen bestimmt
- Bewahren Sie den Kopfhörer bei Nichtbenutzung im mitgelieferten Transportkoffer auf
- Halten Sie den Kopfhörer in einem sauberen Zustand und frei von jeglichen Fremdkörpern
- Platzieren Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf dem Gerät, um Beschädigungen und Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden
- Sollte es zu Auffälligkeiten oder Fehlfunktion kommen, schalten Sie das Gerät sofort aus und wenden Sie sich an den V-MODA Kundendienst (V-MODA.com/Support).

SÄUBERN SIE IHREN KOPFHÖRER

Um Ihren Kopfhörer in einem sauberen Zustand zu halten, entfernen Sie regelmäßig die Silikon-Ohradapter und waschen Sie diese mit einem milden

Reinigungsmittel und Wasser. Vergessen Sie nicht, die Ohradapter abzuspielen und zu trocknen, bevor Sie diese wieder an den Ohrstöpseln anbringen. Achten Sie zudem darauf, den Ohrhörer mit einem trockenen Tuch oder einem vergleichbaren Gegenstand abzuwischen.

TEMPERATUR UND LUFTFEUCHTIGKEIT

Die Betriebstemperatur dieses Geräts liegt zwischen -10°C und 45°C. Der Akku funktioniert nicht richtig, wenn die Temperatur außerhalb dieses Bereichs liegt. Verwenden oder bewahren Sie dieses Produkt nicht an Orten mit extremen Temperaturen und/oder Feuchtigkeitswerten auf.

ELEKTROSTATISCHE AUFLADUNG

In Umgebungen mit besonders trockener Luft kann es zu einem leichten Kribbeln auf den Ohren kommen. Dabei handelt es sich um eine Folge der statischen Elektrizität, die sich im Körper angesammelt hat, und nicht um eine Fehlfunktion des Kopfhörers. Das Tragen von Kleidung aus natürlichen Materialien kann diesem Effekt entgegenwirken.

HÖRSCHUTZ

Die Occupational Safety Health Administration hat die folgende Lärmbelastungstabelle veröffentlicht, um festzustellen, welche Lautstärke und Dauer beim Hören über Kopfhörer als sicher gelten.

Lautstärkepegel dBA	Maximale Hördauer
90	8 Stunden
92	6 Stunden
95	3 Stunden
100	2 Stunden
102	1,5 Stunden
105	1 Stunden
110	30 Minuten
115	15 Minuten oder weniger

LEISTUNG UND FREQUENZ

Leistungsübertragung:

Bluetooth EDR-Modus (π/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK): 2,38dBm

Frequenzband: 2,40GHz ~ 2,480 GHz

CONFORMITEITEN

CE V-MODA LLC erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den grundlegenden Anforderungen und weiteren relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU sowie allen anderen anwendbaren EU-Richtlinien-Anforderungen entspricht. Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter V-MODA.com/COMPLIANCE.



Bitte entsorgen Sie verbrauchten Batterien entsprechend der örtlichen Vorschriften. Verbrennen Sie diese nicht.




Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf und einer geeigneten Sammelstelle zur Wiederverwertung zugeführt werden muss. Wenn Sie sich entscheiden, dieses Produkt und/oder die Batterien zu entsorgen, achten Sie in diesem Zusammenhang bitte auf



die Einhaltung der entsprechenden örtlichen
Umweltgesetze und -richtlinien.

V-MODA LLC
5100 S. Eastern Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90040

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD Y CONFORMIDAD



Manipule el producto con cuidado. Contiene componentes electrónicos sensibles, incluida una batería, y puede sufrir daños o provocar lesiones si se cae, se quema, se desmonta o se expone a calor excesivo o líquidos. No use el producto si está dañado. No desmonte, modifique, repare o sustituya piezas por su cuenta.

ESCUCHE DE FORMA SEGURA

Disfrute de la música responsablemente. Según la Asociación Americana del Habla, Lenguaje y Audición, «escuchar con auriculares a volúmenes altos durante periodos prolongados puede provocar pérdida auditiva permanente de forma directa». En V-MODA, nos esforzamos por proporcionarle una experiencia de escucha gratificante, pero también nos preocupamos seriamente por su seguridad y salud. Le recomendamos que utilice sus auriculares

a volúmenes cómodos durante periodos razonables.

Cómo disfrutar de la música responsablemente:



- Baje el volumen. Como punto de referencia, ajústelo a mitad de volumen
- Limite el tiempo de escucha. Conceda un «tiempo muerto» a su oído

Sea consciente del entorno. No use auriculares mientras realiza actividades como conducir, montar en bicicleta o correr en vías públicas. Estas acciones están prohibidas en muchos lugares. Respete las leyes locales, manténgase alerta y escuche música de forma responsable.


Cuidado con los niños. Mantenga este producto fuera del alcance de los niños, ya que las piezas incluidas presentan riesgo de atragantamiento. Este producto no es indicado para niños menores de siete años.

PROTECCIÓN DE SUS AURICULARES

- Este producto es resistente al sudor y los agentes meteorológicos; no es indicado para su uso mientras se practica natación

- 
- 
- Use la funda de transporte incluida cuando no esté utilizando los auriculares
 - Mantenga los auriculares limpios y libres de residuos
 - Para evitar daños y averías, no coloque objetos pesados sobre el producto
 - En caso de avería o funcionamiento anómalo, apague el equipo inmediatamente y póngase en contacto con Soporte de V-MODA (V-MODA.com/Support)

LIMPIEZA DE SUS AURICULARES



Para mantener limpios sus auriculares, retire periódicamente las almohadillas de silicona y lávelas con agua y detergente suave. No olvide enjuagar y secar las almohadillas antes de volver a colocarlas en los auriculares. Asimismo, limpie los auriculares con un paño seco o similar.

TEMPERATURA Y HUMEDAD


La temperatura de operación de este equipo es de entre -10 °C y 45 °C. La batería no funcionará correctamente fuera de ese intervalo de temperaturas. No utilice ni almacene el producto en

lugares con niveles extremos de temperatura o humedad.

ELECTRICIDAD ESTÁTICA

En condiciones de sequedad atmosférica sustancial, es posible que perciba un suave cosquilleo en las orejas. Esto se debe a la acumulación de electricidad estática en su cuerpo, y no supone un fallo de funcionamiento de los auriculares. El uso de ropa fabricada con materiales naturales puede minimizar el efecto.

SEGURIDAD EN LA ESCUCHA



La Administración de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional de Estados Unidos ha elaborado la siguiente tabla de exposición al ruido para ayudar a determinar qué niveles y duraciones de escucha son seguros.



Nivel del sonido dBA	Escucha máxima Duración
90	8 h
92	6 h
95	3 h
100	2 h
102	1 ½ h
105	1 h
110	½ h
115	¼ h o menos

POTENCIA Y FRECUENCIA

Transmisión de potencia:

Modo Bluetooth EDR (π/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK): 2,38dBm

Banda(s) de frecuencias: 2,40 GHz~2,480 GHz

INFORMACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD



V-MODA LLC hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and all other applicable EU

directive requirements. The complete declaration of conformity can be found at V-MODA.com/ COMPLIANCE.



Please dispose of used batteries properly, following local regulations. Do not incinerate.




This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. When you decide to dispose of this product and/or its battery, do so in accordance with local environment laws and guidelines.

V-MODA LLC

5100 S. Eastern Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90040

INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA E CONFORMITÀ



Maneggiate con cura il prodotto. Contiene componenti elettronici delicati, inclusa una batteria e può essere danneggiato o provocare lesioni se fatto cadere, incendiato, smontato o esposto ad un calore eccessivo o ai liquidi. Non usate il prodotto se è danneggiato. Non smontate, modificate, riparate o sostituite parti da soli.

ASCOLTATE IN MODO SICURO

Godetevi la musica in modo responsabile. Secondo l'American Speech-Language-Hearing Association, "l'ascolto in cuffia ad alto volume per lunghi periodi di tempo può provocare direttamente perdite dell'udito permanenti". In V-MODA, ci dedichiamo ad offrire un'esperienza di ascolto piacevole, ma diamo molta importanza anche alla vostra salute personale e sicurezza. Vi raccomandiamo di ascoltare in cuffia a livelli di volume confortevoli e per periodi di tempo ragionevoli.


Come divertirsi con la musica in modo responsabile:

- Abbassate il volume. Un buon punto di riferimento è a metà volume
- Limitate la durata dell'ascolto. Concedete delle pause al vostro udito

Siate consci di ciò che vi circonda. Non utilizzate le cuffie durante attività come la guida, andando in bicicletta o mentre fate jogging su strade pubbliche. In molte nazioni vigono leggi che proibiscono tali comportamenti. Rispettate la legislazione in vigore, state attenti e ascoltate in modo responsabile.

Precauzioni verso i bambini. Tenete fuori dalla portata dei bambini, poiché le parti incluse con questo prodotto possono costituire un rischio di soffocamento. Questo prodotto non è destinato ai bambini di età inferiore ai 7 anni.

PROTEGGERE LE VOSTRE CUFFIE

- Questo prodotto resiste al sudore e all'acqua; non è concepito per essere utilizzato nuotando
 - Riponetelo il prodotto nella sua custodia quando non lo usate
 - Mantenete le cuffie pulite
- 

- Non lasciate oggetti pesanti sul prodotto per evitare danni e malfunzionamenti
- Se si verificassero condizioni anormali o malfunzionamenti, spegnete immediatamente l'unità e contattate V-MODA Support (V-MODA.com/Support)

PULIZIA DELLE CUFFIE

Per tenere pulite le cuffie, rimuovete periodicamente gli inserti in silicone, e lavateli con un detergente delicato e acqua. Non dimenticate di asciugarli prima di rimettere gli inserti sugli auricolari. Inoltre, ricordate di spolverare l'auricolare con un panno asciutto o simile.

TEMPERATURA E UMITÀ

La temperatura operativa di questo dispositivo è tra -10°C e 45°C. La batteria non funziona correttamente se la temperatura è al di fuori di questo intervallo. Non usate o lasciate questo prodotto in luoghi con temperature o umidità estreme.

ELETTRICITÀ STATICA

In condizioni di aria particolarmente secca, potreste avvertire un leggero pizzicore alle orecchie. Ciò è

dovuto all'elettricità statica accumulata nel corpo e non è un malfunzionamento delle cuffie. Indossare abiti in fibre naturali può ridurre al minimo questo effetto.

SICUREZZA DELL'UDITO

L'Occupational Safety Health Administration ha redatto la seguente tabella di esposizione al rumore per aiutare a determinare il livello di ascolto sicuro.

Livello Sonoro dBA	Ascolto Massimo Durata
90	8 ore
92	6 ore
95	3 ore
100	2 ore
102	1 ora e ½
105	1 ora
110	½ ora
115	¼ ora o meno

POTENZA E FREQUENZA


Potenza della Trasmissione:

Modalità Bluetooth EDR (π/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK):

2.38dBm

Banda(e) di Frequenza: 2.40GHz~2.480GHz

CONFORMITÀ

 V-MODA LLC dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre clausole pertinenti della Direttiva 2014/53/UE e a tutti gli altri requisiti applicabili della direttiva UE. La dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile su V-MODA.com/COMPLIANCE.



Smaltite le batterie usate conformemente alla legislazione vigente nel nostro paese. Non incenerire.



Questo simbolo significa che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ai rifiuti domestici, e deve essere conferito ad un centro di smaltimento

appropriato per il riciclo. Quando decidete di smaltire questo prodotto e/o la sua batteria, fatelo rispettando le leggi e le linee guida vigenti sull'ambiente.


V-MODA LLC

5100 S. Eastern Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90040



Português

INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA E CONFORMIDADES



Manusear o produto com cuidado. Contém componentes eletrônicos sensíveis, incluindo uma bateria, e pode ser danificado ou causar lesões se cair, for queimado, desmontado ou exposto a calor excessivo ou líquidos. Não utilizar o produto se estiver danificado. Não desmontar, reparar ou substituir peças por si próprio.

OIÇA COM CUIDADO

Desfrute da sua música de forma responsável. De acordo com a American Speech-Language-Hearing Association, “ouvir em auriculares com volumes altos por extensos períodos de tempo pode resultar diretamente na perda vitalícia de audição”. Na V-MODA estamos dedicados a providenciar uma experiência de audição agradável, mas também nos preocupamos imensamente sobre a tua saúde pessoal e segurança. Recomendamos que utilize os

seus auriculares a níveis de volume consideráveis por períodos de tempo razoáveis.

Como desfrutar da sua música de forma responsável:

- Baixe o som. Um bom ponto de referência é meio-volume
- Limite o tempo de escuta. Dê aos seus ouvidos um “tempo de descanso”

Tenha atenção à envolvente externa. Não utilize auriculares durante atividades como a condução, andar de bicicleta ou a corrida em estradas públicas. Alguns países têm leis que proíbem tais ações. Obedeça às leis nacionais, esteja alerta e oiça de forma responsável.

Tenha cuidado junto de crianças. Mantenha fora do alcance das crianças, visto que as partes incluídas neste produto podem criar risco de asfixia. Este produto não está destinado a crianças com menos de 7 anos de idade.

PROTEGER OS AURICULARES


- O produto é resistente às condições meteorológicas e transpiração; não é destinado a ser utilizado



durante a natação

- Utilize a bolsa de transporte enquanto estiver inativo
- Mantenha os auriculares limpos e livres de resíduos
- Não coloque objetos pesados sobre o produto de forma a evitar danos e avarias
- Se ocorrer uma anormalidade ou avaria, desligue imediatamente a unidade e contate o Suporte V-MODA (V-MODA.com/Support)

LIMPAR OS AURICULARES



Para manter os auriculares limpos, remova periodicamente as almofadas de silicone e utilize água e um detergente leve para os lavar. Não se esqueça de enxaguar e secar antes de voltar a colocar as almofadas nos auriculares. Além disso, certifique-se de que limpa os auriculares com um pano seco ou equivalente.

TEMPERATURA E HUMIDADE


A temperatura de operação deste aparelho encontra-se entre os -10°C até 45°C. A bateria não vai trabalhar adequadamente se a temperatura

for além dessa amplitude. Não utilize ou guarde o produto em locais com temperaturas extremas e/ou húmidas.

ELETRICIDADE ESTÁTICA

Em condições particulares de ar seco, pode ser experienciada uma dormência suave nos seus ouvidos. Este é o resultado da eletricidade estática acumulada no corpo, e não de uma avaria dos auriculares. Vestir roupas feitas a partir de materiais naturais pode minimizar o efeito.

SEGURANÇA AUDITIVA



A Administração de Segurança e Saúde Ocupacional desenvolveu a seguinte tabela de exposição ao ruído para ajudar a determinar que níveis e durações de audição são seguros.

Nível de som dBA	Audição Máxima Duração
90	8 horas
92	6 horas
95	3 horas
100	2 horas
102	1 ½ horas
105	1 hora
110	½ hora
115	¼ hora ou menos

ENERGIA E FREQUÊNCIA

Transmissor de Energia:

Modo Bluetooth (EDR) (π/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK):
2.38dBm

Banda(s) de Frequência 2.40GHz~2.480GHz

CONFORMIDADES



A V-MODA LLC declara que este produto cumpre os requisitos fundamentais e restantes provisões aplicáveis constantes da Directiva

2014/53/EU, e todos os restantes requisitos diretivos EU aplicáveis. A declaração completa de conformidade pode ser consultada em V-MODA.com/COMPLIANCE.



Por favor elimine adequadamente as pilhas usadas, seguindo as regulamentações locais. Não incinerar.



Este símbolo significa que o produto não deve ser descartado como lixo doméstico, e deverá ser entregue a uma instalação de recolha adequada para reciclagem. Quando decidir descartar este produto e/ou a sua bateria, faça-o de acordo com as leis ambientais e instruções locais.

V-MODA LLC

5100 S. Eastern Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90040



Nederlands

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE EN NALEVING VAN DE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN



Behandel dit product met zorg. Het bevat gevoelige elektronische componenten, waaronder een batterij, en kan beschadigd geraken of een letsel veroorzaken als het product valt, verbrandt, gedemonteerd of blootgesteld wordt aan overmatige hitte of vloeistoffen. Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd is. Repareer het apparaat niet zelf, voer geen aanpassingen uit en vervang zelf geen onderdelen.

LUISTER VEILIG

Geniet op een verantwoorde manier van je muziek. Volgens de American Speech-Language-Hearing Association "kan het luisteren naar hoofdtelefoons met hoge volumes voor langere tijd direct leiden tot levenslang gehoorverlies". Bij V-MODA zijn we niet alleen gefocust op het aanbieden van een aangename luisterervaring, we

schikken ook veel aandacht aan uw persoonlijke gezondheid en veiligheid. We raden u aan om naar uw hoofdtelefoon te luisteren aan een comfortabel geluidsvolume en dat gedurende een redelijke periode.

Hoe u op een verantwoorde manier van uw muziek kunt genieten:

- Draai het volume omlaag. Een goed referentiepunt is aan half volume
- Beperk de luisterduur. Gun je gehoor een "time-out"

Wees u bewust van uw omgeving. Gebruik geen hoofdtelefoons tijdens activiteiten zoals autorijden, fietsen of joggen op de openbare weg. Veel landen hebben wetten die dergelijke acties verbieden. Volg de lokale wetten op, wees alert en luister verantwoordelijk.

Let op rond kinderen. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden, omdat de onderdelen die bij dit product worden geleverd een verstikkingsgevaar kunnen vormen. Dit product is niet bestemd voor kinderen jonger dan 7 jaar.

JE HOOFDTELEFOON BESCHERMEN

- Het product is zweet- en weerbestendig; het product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik tijdens het zwemmen
- Berg de hoofdtelefoon op in de draagtas wanneer hij niet in gebruik is
- Hou de hoofdtelefoon schoon en vrij van vuil
- Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op het product om schade en storingen te voorkomen
- Als er een afwijking of storing optreedt, schakelt u het apparaat onmiddellijk uit en neemt u contact op met V-MODA Support (V-MODA.com/Support)

JE HOOFDTELEFOON SCHOONMAKEN

Om uw hoofdtelefoon schoon te houden, verwijdert u periodiek de siliconen fittingen en wast u ze met een mild reinigingsmiddel en water. Vergeet niet om ze te spoelen en te drogen voordat u de fittingen terug aan de oordopjes bevestigt. Zorg er ook voor dat u het oortje schoonveegt met een droge doek of gelijkwaardig.

TEMPERATUUR EN VOCHTIGHEID

De bedrijfstemperatuur van dit apparaat ligt tussen

-10°C en 45°C. De batterij werkt niet goed als de temperatuur buiten dat bereik ligt. Gebruik of bewaar het product niet op plaatsen met extreme temperaturen en/of vochtigheid.

STATISCHE ELEKTRICITEIT

In bijzonder droge lucht kunnen uw oren lichte tintelingen gewaarworden. Dit is een gevolg van statische elektriciteit die zich in het lichaam heeft opgehoopt, en niet van een storing in de hoofdtelefoon. Het dragen van kleding gemaakt van natuurlijke materialen kan het effect minimaliseren.

GEHOORVEILIGHEID

De Occupational Safety Health Administration heeft de volgende geluidsblootstellingskaart ontwikkeld om te helpen bepalen welke niveaus en luister-tijden veilig zijn.

Geluidsniveau dBA	Maximale Luistertijd
90	8 uur
92	6 uur
95	3 uur
100	2 uur
102	1 ½ uur
105	1 uur
110	½ uur
115	¼ uur of minder

VERMOGEN EN FREQUENTIE

Vermogenstransmissie

Bluetooth EDR Mode (π/4-QPSK, 8DPSK): 2.38dBm

Frequentieband(en): 2.40GHz~2.480GHz

CONFORMITEITEN

CE V-MODA LLC verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU en alle andere toepasselijke EU-richtlijnen. De volledige

conformiteitsverklaring vindt u op V-MODA.com/COMPLIANCE.



Gooi gebruikte batterijen op de juiste manier weg, volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften. Niet verbranden.



Dit symbool betekent dat het product niet mag worden weggegooid als huishoudelijk afval en moet worden afgegeven bij een geschikte inzamelinrichting voor recycling. Wanneer u besluit dit product en/of de batterij weg te gooien, dient u dit te doen in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke milieuwetgeving en -richtlijnen.

V-MODA LLC

5100 S. Eastern Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90040

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И СООТВЕТСТВИЮ ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ

С продуктом следует обращаться с осторожностью. Он содержит чувствительные электронные компоненты, включая аккумулятор, и может выйти из строя, а также причинить вред здоровью, если его уронить на землю, сжечь, разобрать на части или подвергнуть воздействию чрезмерного нагрева или большого количества жидкости. Не используйте продукт в случае его повреждения. Запрещается самостоятельно разбирать, модифицировать, ремонтировать продукт или заменять какие-либо его детали.

СЛУШАЙТЕ БЕЗОПАСНО

Наслаждайтесь музыкой, проявляя необходимую ответственность. В соответствии с заключением Американской Ассоциации ASHA (American Speech-Language-Hearing Association) "прослушивание звука в наушниках при высоком уровне громкости



в течение длительных периодов времени может являться непосредственной причиной пожизненной потери слуха". Основная цель компании V-MODA состоит в предоставлении пользователям великолепных условий для прослушивания аудиоматериалов, однако мы также уделяем огромное внимание вопросам обеспечения вашей личной безопасности и здоровья. Мы рекомендуем вам использовать ваши наушники для прослушивания при комфортных для вас уровнях громкости звука в течение разумных периодов времени.

Как наслаждаться музыкой с должной ответственностью


- Уменьшайте громкость звука. Хорошая опорная точка — средний уровень громкости
- Ограничивайте время прослушивания. Используйте при прослушивании "таймауты"

Учитывайте условия окружающей среды.

Не используйте наушники, занимаясь такими видами деятельности, как вождение автомобиля,



поездки на велосипедах или бег трусцой, находясь на проезжей части дорог или вблизи нее. Во многих государствах имеются законы, запрещающие нарушать эти правила. Исполняйте предписания местного законодательства, проявляйте осторожность и ответственно подходите к использованию наушников для прослушивания.



Проявляйте осторожность по отношению к детям. Храните этот продукт в недоступном для детей месте, поскольку в его составе имеются детали, которые могут послужить причиной их удушья. Данный продукт не предназначен для детей младше 7 лет.


ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЕ ЗАЩИТЫ НАУШНИКОВ

- Когда наушники не используются, храните их в футляре для переноски, входящем в комплект поставки
- Храните наушники в чистом состоянии и не смешивайте их с какими-либо посторонними предметами
- Не ставьте на продукт тяжелые предметы, чтобы избежать его повреждения или неправильного

функционирования

- В случае поломки или неправильного функционирования продукта немедленно выключите его и свяжитесь со службой технической поддержки V-MODA (на веб-странице V-MODA.com/Support)

ЧИСТКА НАУШНИКОВ



Чтобы сохранять наушники в чистоте, периодически снимайте силиконовые детали и промывайте их мягким моющим средством и водой. Обязательно прополощите и высушите их перед тем, как снова поместить на наушники-вкладыши. Кроме того, не забудьте вытереть наушник сухой тканью или аналогичным материалом.

ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И ВЛАЖНОСТЬ

Это устройство должно эксплуатироваться в температурном диапазоне от -10°C до 45°C. При температуре, выходящей за пределы этого диапазона, аккумулятор не будет работать должным образом. Не используйте и не храните данное изделие в местах с экстремальными значениями температуры и влажности.

СТАТИЧЕСКОЕ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСТВО

В условиях, когда сухость воздуха является очень высокой, в ушах может ощущаться мягкое покалывание или шум. Это может быть результатом воздействия статического электричества, накапливающегося в теле, и никак не связано с неправильным функционированием наушников. Для минимизации этого эффекта рекомендуется носить одежду из натуральных материалов.

БЕЗОПАСНОЕ ПРОСЛУШИВАНИЕ

Управление по технике безопасности и охране здоровья на производстве (Occupational Safety Health Administration) разработало следующую таблицу шумового воздействия, помогающую определить, какие его уровни и продолжительность периодов прослушивания являются безопасными.

Уровень звука (дБА)	Максимальная длительность прослушивания
90	8 ч
92	6 ч
95	3 ч
100	2 ч
102	1 ½ ч
105	1 ч
110	½ ч
115	¼ ч и меньше

МОЩНОСТЬ И ЧАСТОТА

Режим Bluetooth EDR (т/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK): 2,38дБм
Диапазон частот: 2,402–2,480 ГГц



日本の

安全上および仕様上のご注意

本製品は電池を含む精密な電子部品が含まれているため注意して取り扱ってください。落としたり、焼却したり、分解したり、過度の熱や液体にさらされると、損傷やけがをする恐れがあります。破損した場合は、製品を使用しないでください。分解、改造、修理、交換は絶対に行わないでください。

安全に聴く

節度を持って音楽をお楽しみください。米国音声言語聴覚協会によると、「大音量で長時間ヘッドホンを使用すると、生涯にわたる聴力損失を引き起こす恐れがある」とのことです。V-MODA は楽しいリスニング体験を提供することに努めていますが、同時にお客様の健康と安全にも配慮しています。適度な時間、快適な音量でヘッドホンを利用することをおすすめします。

節度を持って音楽を楽しむには

- 音量を控えめにする。中程度の音量がおおすすめです
- リスニング時間を制限する。耳に「休憩時間」を与えましょう

周囲に注意。 公共の道路での運転、自転車、ジョギングなどの活動中にヘッドホンを使用しないでください。地域によってはそのような行為を禁止する法律があります。現地の法律に従い、周囲に注意し、節度を持って音楽を聴きましょう。

お子様に注意。 お子様の手の届かないところに保管してください。本製品に含まれるパーツが、窒息の原因になる可能性があります。本製品を7歳未満のお子様には使用しないでください。

ヘッドホンの保護

- 使用しないときは、付属のキャリーケースに保管してください
- ヘッドホンを清潔に保ち、ホコリが付かないようにしてください
- 故障や誤動作を防ぐため、製品の上に重

いものを置かないでください

- 異常や故障が発生した場合は、直ちに本機の電源を切り、V-MODAサポート (V-MODA.com/Support) にご連絡ください

ヘッドホンのお手入れ

ヘッドホンを清潔に保つため、定期的にシリコン製イヤー

温度および湿度

本機の動作温度は -10°Cから45°Cです。この範囲外の温度では、バッテリーが正しく機能しません。極端な温度や湿度の場所での使用や保管は避けてください。

静電気

空気が極度に乾燥している状態で使用すると、耳に軽度の痛みを感じる場合があります。これは体内で蓄積された静電気によるもので、ヘッドホンの誤動作ではありません。自然素材の衣服を着用すると、静電気による影響を最小限に抑えることができます。

安全に聴く

以下の騒音曝露に関するチャートは、米国労

働安全衛生局により開発されたもので、安全に聴くための音量と時間を判断する上で役立ちます。



音量 (dBA)	最大リスニング時間
90	8 時間
92	6 時間
95	3 時間
100	2 時間
102	1.5 時間
105	1 時間
110	30 分
115	15 分以下

電力と周波数




Bluetooth EDR Mode (m/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK): 2.38dBm
周波数帯域: 2.402GHz~2.480GHz



この記号は、製品を家庭廃棄物として廃棄してはならないことを意味し、リサイクル



のために適切な回収施設にて処分する必要があります。本製品またはバッテリーを処分する場合は、各地域の環境に関する法律およびガイドラインにしたがって処分してください。また本製品の梱包箱や緩衝材を廃棄するときは、各地域のゴミの分別基準に従ってください。



한국의

안전 정보 및 규정 준수

제품 취급 시에는 각별히 주의하십시오. 이 제품은 배터리를 비롯하여 신중하게 처리해야 하는 전자 부품을 포함하고 있습니다. 제품을 떨어뜨리거나, 소각하거나, 분해하거나, 고온 또는 액체에 노출하는 경우 제품이 손상되거나 부상을 입을 수 있습니다. 제품이 손상된 경우에는 사용하지 마십시오. 부품을 직접 분해, 수정, 수리 또는 교체하지 마십시오.

안전한 음악 감상

현명하게 음악을 즐기세요. 미국언어청각협회(American Speech-Language-Hearing Association)에 따르면 “헤드폰으로 높은 볼륨의 소리를 장시간 들을 경우 청각을 영구적으로 상실할 수 있다”고 합니다. V-MODA는 즐거운 청취 경험을 제공하기 위해 노력하며, 또한 고객의 건강과 안전에 매우 주의를 기울이고 있습니다. 헤드폰을 사용할 때는 듣기 편한 볼륨으로 적정 시간 동안만 들을 것을 권장합니다.

현명하게 음악을 즐기는 방법:

- 볼륨을 줄입니다. 절반 수준의 볼륨을 기준으로 삼는 것이 좋습니다.
- 청취 시간을 제한합니다. 청취 중 “휴식” 시간을 가집니다.

주변환경에 주의를 기울입니다. 공공 도로에서 운전, 자전거 타기 또는 조깅과 같은 활동을 하면서 헤드폰을 사용하지 않습니다. 많은 지역에서 이러한 행위를 법으로 금지하고 있습니다. 현지 법규를 준수하고, 주의를 기울이며, 현명하게 음악을 즐기십시오.

주변에 있는 어린이들을 조심합니다. 본 제품에 포함된 부품으로 인한 질식의 위험이 있으므로, 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 두어야 합니다. 본 제품은 7세 미만의 어린이가 사용하기에 적합하지 않습니다.

헤드폰 보호

- 사용하지 않을 때는 제공된 휴대용 케이스에 보관합니다.
- 이물질 없이 헤드폰을 청결하게 유지합니다.
- 제품 손상과 오작동이 발생하지 않도록 제품 위에 무거운 물건을 올려 놓지 않습니다.

- 제품이 정상 작동하지 않으면 즉시 장치 전원을 끄고 V-MODA 지원(V-MODA.com/Support)에 문의합니다.

헤드폰 청소

정기적으로 실리콘 피팅을 분리하고 중성 세제와 물로 씻어 헤드폰을 청결하게 유지합니다. 피팅을 이어버드에 다시 끼기 전에 반드시 헤드폰을 행구고 건조하십시오. 마른 천 등으로 이어피스도 닦아 주십시오.

온도 및 습도

이 장치의 작동 온도는 -10°C~45°C입니다. 해당 범위를 벗어난 온도에서는 배터리가 정상 작동하지 않습니다. 온도 및/또는 습도가 매우 높거나 낮은 곳에서는 제품을 사용하거나 보관하지 마십시오.

정전기

특히 공기가 건조할 때는 귀에서 약간의 따끔거리는 느낌이 날 수 있습니다. 이것은 헤드폰 기능 불량이나 아니라 인체에 축적되어 있는 정전기 때문에 발생하는 현상입니다. 천연 소재로 만든 옷을 입으면 이 현상을 줄일 수 있습니다.

청각 보호

듣기에 안전한 레벨과 시간을 쉽게 결정할 수 있도록 미국 산업안전보건청(OSHA)에서 다음과 같은 소음 노출표를 개발했습니다.

소음 레벨(dBA)	최대 청취 시간
90	8 시간
92	6 시간
95	3 시간
100	2 시간
102	1 시간 30 분
105	1 시간
110	30 분
115	15 분 이하

전원 및 주파수

블루투스 EDR 모드(๓/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK): 2.38dBm
주파수 대역: 2.402GHz~2.480GHz

安全手冊

安全注意事項

請小心使用本產品。本產品包含電池等精密電子零件，如若掉落、燃燒、分解、暴露在高溫或水中，可造成損壞或損傷。請勿在產品損壞的情況下繼續使用。請勿自行分解、改裝、修理或更換零件。

安全聆聽

請負責任地享受您的音樂。據美國言語語言聽力協會，“長時間在高音量下聆聽耳機可直接造成永久性的聽覺損失”。在V-MODA，我們專注給您帶來享受的音樂體驗，但我們也十分關切您的個人健康和安全。我們推薦您在舒適的音量下，並且在合理的時間內，聆聽您的耳機。

如何負責任地享受您的音樂：

- 調低音量。一半音量是很好的參考標準
- 限制聆聽時間。給您的聽覺一點“暫停”

注意使用環境。請勿在公共道路上行駛、騎行或跑步等時使用耳機。很多地區有法律條規

禁止此行為。請遵守當地法規，謹慎並負責任地使用耳機。

注意兒童。請將本產品置於兒童不易觸及的地方。本產品所含有的零件可能造成窒息。本產品不適合7歲以下兒童。

保護您的耳機

- 閒置時請保管在配有的保護盒內
- 請保持耳機清潔，避免塵埃
- 請勿將重物置於本產品上，以免引起故障或誤動作
- 發生異常或故障時，請立即關機，聯繫V-MODA 客服(V-MODA.com/Support)

清潔您的耳機

為了保持耳機清潔，請定期將硅膠耳塞除下，用溫和清潔劑和水進行清洗。洗淨乾燥後，再將耳塞安裝回耳機。請用幹布或同等物品擦拭您的耳機。

溫度和濕度

本產品的操作溫度範圍為-10°C 至45°C。此範圍外的溫度下電池將不能正常工作。請勿在極端的溫度和濕度下使用或保管本產品。

靜電

在空氣極度乾燥的環境下使用時，耳朵可能會感到微痛。這是體內積累的靜電引起，並非耳機失常造成。穿著自然材料的衣服可以將該影響控制到最低。

聽覺安全

美國職業安全與健康管理局研發了下列噪音暴露表，可用於幫助判斷安全範圍內的音量和時間。

音量(dBA)	最長聆聽時間
90	8 小時
92	6 小時
95	3 小時
100	2 小時
102	1 ½ 小時
105	1 小時
110	½ 小時
115	¼ 小時或以下



此符號表示本產品不能與一般的生活垃圾一同棄置，應攜帶至專門收集點進行回收。當您決定丟棄本產品或其電池時，請遵守當地環境保護規章制度。

國家通訊傳播委員會(NCC)警告

「低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法」第十二條：經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

「低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法」第十四條：低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

功率和頻段

藍牙EDR模式(π/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK): 2.38dBm

頻段: 2.40GHz~2.480GHz



安全手册

安全注意事项

请小心使用本产品。本产品包含电池等精密电子零件，如若掉落、燃烧、分解、暴露在高温或水中，可造成损坏或损伤。请勿在产品损坏的情况下继续使用。请勿自行分解、改装、修理或更换零件。



安全聆听

请负责任地享受您的音乐。据美国言语听力协会，“长时间在高音量下聆听耳机可直接造成永久性的听觉损失”。在V-MODA，我们专注给您带来享受的音乐体验，但我们也十分关切您的个人健康和​​安全。我们推荐您在舒适的音量下，并且在合理的时间内，聆听您的耳机。

如何负责任地享受您的音乐：

- 调低音量。一半音量是很好的参考标准
- 限制聆听时间。给您的听觉一点“暂停”

注意使用环境。 请勿在公共道路上行驶、骑行或跑步等时使用耳机。很多地区有法律条​​规禁止此行为。请遵守当地法规，谨慎并负责​​地使用耳机。

注意儿童。 请将本产品置于儿童不易触及的地方。本产品所含有的零件可能造成窒息。本产品不适合7岁以下儿童。

保护您的耳机

- 闲​​置时请保管在配有的保护盒内
- 请保持耳机清洁，避免尘埃
- 请勿将重物置于本产品上，以免引起故障或误动作
- 发生异常或故障时，请立即关机，联系V-MODA客服(V-MODA.com/Support)

清洁您的耳机

为了保持耳机清洁，请定期将硅胶耳塞除下，用温和清洁剂和水进行清洗。洗净干燥后，再将耳塞安装回耳机。请用干布或同等物品擦拭您的耳机。

温度和湿度

本产品的操作温度范围为-10°C 至45°C。此范

围外的温度下电池将不能正常工作。请勿在极端的温度和湿度下使用或保管本产品。

静电

在空气极度干燥的环境下使用时，耳朵可能会感到微痛。这是体内积累的静电引起，并非耳机失常造成。穿着自然材料的衣服可以将该影响控制到最低。

听觉安全

美国职业安全与健康管理局研发了下列噪音暴露表，可用于帮助判断安全范围内的音量和时间。

音量(dBA)	最长聆听时间
90	8 小时
92	6 小时
95	3 小时
100	2 小时
102	1 ½ 小时
105	1 小时
110	½ 小时
115	¼ 小时或以下



此符号表示本产品不能与一般的生活垃圾一同弃置，应携带至专门收集点进行回收。当您决定丢弃本产品或其电池时，请遵守当地环境保护规章制度。

功率和频段

蓝牙EDR模式(m/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK): 2.38dBm
频段: 2.40GHz~2.480GHz







300404120126D00

